

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit

DAVID CARSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF O.C.;
AMY CARSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF O.C.;
ALAN GILLIS, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF I.G.;
JUDITH GILLIS, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF I.G.;
TROY NELSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF A.N. AND R.N.;
ANGELA NELSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF A.N. AND R.N.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maine

Brief of *Amici Curiae*

**National School Boards Association, Maine School Boards Association,
Massachusetts Association of School Committees, New Hampshire School Boards
Association, and Rhode Island Association of School Committees
In Support of Defendant-Appellee**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.*
Chief Legal Officer
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street, FL2
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
Circuit Bar No. 120630
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

John Foskett
Valerio, Dominello & Hillman LLC
One University Avenue
Suite 300B
Westwood, MA 02090
(617) 862-2005
Circuit Bar No. 14227

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
FRAP 29(a)(2) STATEMENT	3
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Eulitt</i> Held That Maine’s Program Offering a Secular Public Education Does Not Infringe the Free Exercise Clause Based on the “Play in the Joints” Between the Religion Clauses Recognized in <i>Locke v. Davey</i> . <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> Has Left That Framework in Place.	6
II. Maine’s Method of Supporting a Public Secular Education by Restricting Funding for Religious Instruction is Based on Valid Entanglement Concerns and is Well Within the “Play in the Joints” Left Undisturbed by <i>Trinity Lutheran</i>	12
A. Maine’s Choice Not to Fund Pervasively Religious Instruction Complies with Decades of Supreme Court Precedent and is Fully Consistent with <i>Trinity Lutheran</i>	13
B. The Public Available Benefit as Issue Here, a Secular Public Education, is Fundamentally Different from the Playground Resurfacing Materials Involved in <i>Trinity Lutheran</i>	17
III. If the Court Requires Maine to Fund the Pervasively Religious Education Sought by Plaintiffs Under Maine’s Unique Program for Supporting Public Education, It Will Undermine Support of Public Education Throughout This Circuit	20

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	15
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	18
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2019 WL 2619521 (D. Maine June 26, 2019)	13
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	13
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	5-9, 19
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	14, 15
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S.712 (2004).....	7-11, 15-17
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	15
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	15

<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 377 U.S. 203 (1963).....	13, 15
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inv. v. Comer</i> , ___ U.S. ___. 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	4-6, 9-13, 15-18
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	7, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Ala. Const. Art. XIV, § 263	21
Ark. Const. Art. 14, § 2.....	21
Cal. Const. Art. 9, § 8	21
Colo. Const. Art. IX, § 7	21
Del. Const. Art. X, § 3	21
Ga. Const. Art. X, § II, Par. III	21
Haw. Const. Art. X, § 1	21
Ky, Const. § 189	21
Mich. Const. Art. I § 4	21
Minn. Const. Art. XIII, § 2	21
Miss. Const. Art. 8, § 208	21
Mo. Const. Art. IX, V 8	21
Mt. Const. Art. V, § 11(5) & Art. X, §6	21
Neb. Const. Art. VII, § 11.....	21
N.H. Const. Part I, Art. 5	20
N.H. Const. Part II, Art. 83	20
N.M. Const. Art. XII, § 3	21
N.C. Const. Art. II, §§ 6, 7.....	21
P.R. Const. Art. II, Sec. 3.....	20
P.R. Const. Art. II, Secs. 3 and 5	20
R.I. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	21
R.I, Const. Art. XII, §§ 2, 4	21
S.C. Const. Art. XI, § 4.....	21

Tex. Const. Art. VII, § 5	21
Va. Const. Art. VIII, § 10	21
Wyo. Const. Art. II, § 4	21

STATUTES:

20-A M.R.S. §§ 2(1) and 2	19
20-A M.R.S. §§ 1001(1-A), (6), (10-A), and (15).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Kern Alexander & M. David Alexander, <i>American Public School Law</i> 119 (Wadsworth Cengage Learning, 8th ed. 2012).....	4
